

Republika ng Pilipinas Lalawigan ng Davao de Oro PAMAHALAANG BAYAN NG COMPOSTELA



TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

20th Sanggunian 48th Regular Session August 10, 2020

ATTENDANCE:

None

Present:	
Hon. Levi S. Ebdao, Presiding Officer	Vice - Mayor
Hon. Ricky P. Hechanova	SB Member
Hon. Wilfredo C. Ang	SB Member
Hon. Alan M. Calalas	SB Member
Hon. Reynaldo Q. Castillo	SB Member
Hon. Juric G. Blanco	SB Member
Hon. Danielo B. Pelegrino	SB Member
Hon. Haidee Suarez - Jimenez	SB Member
Hon. Myrel V. Bangcasan	SB Member
Hon. Ernesto C. Bondan, IPMRepresentative	SB Member
Hon. Brigil Rey G.Lorono, PPSK President	SB Member
Official Business:	
	SB Member
Hon. Alejo O. Luzano, Liga ng mga Barangay President	
Absent:	

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2020 - 563

Sponsored by: Hon. Ricky P. Hechanova

AN ORDINANCE RENAMING GABI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TO GABI CENTRAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF COMPOSTELA, DAVAO DE ORO

WHEREAS, 1987 Constitution explicitly provides that the State shall protect and promote the right of all citizens to quality education at all levels and shall take appropriate steps to make such education accessible to all;

WHEREAS, the Department of Education Regional Office XI in accordance to the authority specified under RA 9155 otherwise known as the Governance of Basic Education Act of 2001, approved the separation of the Compostela Schools District within the territorial jurisdiction of the Municipality of Compostela, Davao de Oro into two districts, namely: Compostela East District and Compostela West District;

WHEREAS, Local School Board of Compostela, Davao de Oro on its Resolution No. 2, series of 2019 recommended the renaming of Gabi Elementary School to Gabi Central Elementary School as the center school of the Compostela West District that shall serve its unique and distinctive leadership in basic education through setting academic standards and initiating innovations on teaching and learning development as well as public service;

WHEREAS, Section 13, Book I, Title I, Chapter II of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers the Sangguniang Bayan to change the name of municipal public schools within its territorial jurisdiction upon recommendation of the Local School Board;

NOW THEREFORE:

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Bayan of Compostela, Davao de Oro in session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This ordinance shall be known as "Renaming Gabi Elementary School to Gabi Central Elementary School".

In m

SECTION 2. LEGAL BASIS.

- Section 13, Book I, Title I, Chapter II of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers the Sangguniang Bayan to change the name of municipal public schools within its territorial jurisdiction upon recommendation of the Local School Board.
- 2. Resolution No. 2, series of 2019 of the Local School Board of Compostela, Davao de Oro recommending the renaming of the Gabi Elementary School to Gabi Central Elementary School.
- **SECTION 3. RENAMING OF THE SCHOOL.** It is hereby declared that Gabi Elementary School located at Barangay Gabi, Compostela, Davao de Oro shall be renamed as Gabi Central Elementary School.
- **SECTION 4. REPEALING CLAUSE**. All previous ordinances and provisions inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its posting in at least three conspicuous places within the Municipality of Compostela, Davao de Oro.

Enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of Compostela, Davao de Oro this $10^{\rm th}$ day of August, 2020 at Compostela, Davao de Oro.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LUCIA R. HEBRASecretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED BY:

LEVI S. EBDAOVice Mayor / Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY HER HONOR:

LEMA P. BOLO Municipal Mayor

SEP 0 7 2020